# TOWN OF GUTTENBERG COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

# **ORDINANCE #11-23**

### AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING VALET PARKING VIOLATIONS AND FINES

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council desire to control the improper parking of vehicles by valet services providers within the Town of Guttenberg;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Guttenberg, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey that the Revised General Ordinances of the Town of Guttenberg is hereby amended as follows:

# **SECTION I.**

§ 7-3 "PARKING" of the Revised General Ordinances of the Town of Guttenberg is hereby amended to include a Section 11 that shall read as follows:

§ 7-3.11 "VALET PARKING"

- a. All valet company services providers, their agents and employees, when in the course of valeting vehicles (that is when a vehicle has been and is entrusted or otherwise given to such person for the purpose of valeting such vehicle) shall drive, park and station such vehicle in conformance with all rules of Title 39 of the New Jersey Revised Statutes and the Provisions of the Revised General Ordinances of the Town of Guttenberg that may be applicable to the parking or stationing of vehicles.
- b. All valet companies shall prominently display a decal, cap or other device on such vehicle that readily identifies such vehicle as being valeted by such valet company, and that identifies such vale company.
- c. Each valet company, their agents or employees violating Subsections a. or b. of this Section shall be subject to a fine of \$100.00.
- d. The Town Administrator is hereby authorized to suspend, rescind the business license of such valet company after a second violation of this Section valet company or a valet company's employee or agent, and such valet company during the period of such suspension or revocation shall not be permitted to valet vehicles within the Town of Guttenberg as all valet companies valeting vehicles within the Town must have a Town Business License. Any valet company operating in violation of this paragraph shall be subject to a \$2,000.00 fine.

### **SECTION II.**

**Severability.** The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance, but shall remain in effect; it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

# SECTION III.

**Repealer.** All Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict or inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, but only however, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

# SECTION IV.

**Codification.** The Town Clerk shall have this Ordinance incorporated in the official copies of the Revised General Ordinances. The Town Clerk and the Town Attorney be and are hereby authorized and directed to correct any typographical error and to change any heading, chapter numbers, article numbers and section numbers in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between those headings and numbers and existing provisions of the Revised General Ordinances of the Town of Guttenberg, or as they may otherwise deem appropriate, even if headings, chapter numbers, article numbers are otherwise provided for in this Ordinance.

### **SECTION V.**

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

### **Summary of Ordinance**

This Ordinance regulates the valeting of vehicles within the Town of Guttenberg.